
Cherry-Burrell
Series 61 & 62
Automatic Valves
and Manifolds

OPERATION
MAINTENANCE
 & PARTS LIST

Read and understand this manual prior to installing,
operating or maintaining this valve.



2 95-03005



395-03005

Read and understand this manual prior to installing,
operating or maintaining this valve.

REPLACEMENT LABEL REPLACEMENT LABEL

WARNING
TO AVOID POSSIBLE SERIOUS INJURY, SHUT

OFF AND DRAIN PRODUCT FROM VALVE

PRIOR TO DISCONNECTING PIPING.

 WARNING
TO AVOID ELECTROCUTION OR SERIOUS
INJURY, DISCONNECT ALL ELECTRICAL
AND AIR SUPPLIES BEFORE SERVICING

PROXIMITY SWITCH.

WARNING
DO NOT OPERATE

 WITHOUT GUARD IN PLACE

Warnings,  cautions and notes are contained in this manual.  To avoid serious injury and/or possible
 damage to equipment, pay attention to these messages.

WARNING Hazards or unsafe practices which COULD  result
in severe personal injury or death and how to avoid it.

CAUTION Hazards or unsafe practices which COULD  result
in minor personal injury or product or property damage.

NOTE Important information pertaining directly to the subject.
(Information to be aware of when completing the task.)

WARNING

SAFETY

To avoid electrocution,  ALL electrical should
be done by a registered Electrician, following

Industry Safety Standards.
 All power must be OFF and LOCKED
 OUT during service or Installation.



4 95-03005

WAUKESHA CHERRY-BURRELL  WARRANTY

Seller warrants its products to be free from defects in materials and workmanship for a period of one
(1) year from the date of shipment. This warranty shall not apply to products which require repair or
replacement due to normal wear and tear or to products which are subjected to accident, misuse or
improper maintenance. This warranty extends only to the original Buyer. Products manufactured by
others but furnished by Seller are exempted from this warranty and are limited to the original
manufacturer’s warranty.
Seller’s sole obligation under this warranty shall be to repair or replace any products that Seller
determines, in its discretion, to be defective. Seller reserves the right either to inspect the products in
the field or to request their prepaid return to Seller. Seller shall not be responsible for any transporta-
tion charges, duty, taxes, freight, labor or other costs. The cost of removing and/or installing products
which have been repaired or replaced shall be at Buyer’s expense.
Seller expressly disclaims all other warranties, express or implied, including without limitation any
warranty of merchantability of fitness for a particular purpose. The foregoing sets forth Sellers entire
and exclusive liability, and Buyer’ exclusive and sole remedy, for any claim of damages in connection
with the sale of products. In no event shall Seller be liable for any special consequential incidental or
indirect damages (including without limitation attorneys’ fees and expenses), nor shall Seller be liable
for any loss of profit or material arising out of or relating to the sale or operation of the products based
on contract, tort (including negligence), strict liability or otherwise.



595-03005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SERIES 61 AND 62 AUTOMATIC VALVES
          AND MANIFOLDS

SAFETY ......................................................... 3

WARRANTY .................................................. 4

INTRODUCTION............................................ 6
Specifications
How to Identify Models
Valve Components/Features ...................... 7

INSTALLATION ............................................. 8
Inspection on Arrival .................................. 8
Pipeline Supports ....................................... 8
Installing Valve Manifolds ........................... 6
Valve Dimensions (See Appendix A)
Pressure Drop (See Appendix B)
Actuator Air Connections ........................... 7
  Air Pressure and Volume ......................... 7
    Effective Area ......................................... 7

Cleaning
C.I.P. Cleaning ........................................... 8

MAINTENANCE
Removal and Installation of Teflon
Seat Rings ................................................. 8
Can You Interchange your Old
Stem ? ........................................................ 9
   (See Appendix C for Stem Identification)

Reversing Action of Valve .......................... 10
Reversing Action of Micro switch
Actuator ...................................................... 11

Replacement
U-Cup Seal ................................................ 11
Piston Rod, O-Ring .................................... 12
Limit Switch ................................................ 12
   Limit Switch Adjustment .......................... 12

CARE OF STAINLESS STEEL ..................... 13

PARTS ORDERING INFORMATION ............ 14
Valve Identification Information
How to Order
How to Return

SERVICE NOTES .......................................... 15

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LISTS
Valve Bodies

Single Body Valves-316 Stainless ............. 16-17
Double Body Valves- 316 Stainless ........... 18-19

Actuators
4" Actuator ................................................. 20-21
5" Actuator ................................................. 20-21
4" - Three Position Actuator ....................... 22-23
4" Micro switch Actuator ............................. 24-25
5" Micro switch Actuator ............................. 24-25
Hand Actuator ............................................ 26

APPENDIX  A - Valve Dimensions ....... 27-28-29

APPENDIX  B - Pressure Ratings.................. 30

APPENDIX C - Seat Ring and Valve Stem
Cross Reference Chart .............................. 31

REFERENCE DATA
Stainless Steel Tubing ............................... 32
  Size (O.D.)
  Volume (Cu. In per ft.)
  Gallons (Per foot of length)
Pipe Size Schedules .................................. 32
  Size (Nominal I.D.)
  Volume  (Cu. In per ft.)
  Gallons (Per foot of length)

EQUIVALENT CHARTS ................................ 32

FRICTION HEAD PER 100 FT OF
STAINLESS STEEL TUBING ........................ 32



6 95-03005

INTRODUCTION



795-03005

VALVE COMPONENTS /FEATURES



8 95-03005

INSTALLATION



995-03005

AIR CONNECTIONS



10 95-03005

CLEANING - MAINTENANCE



1195-03005

TEFLON SEAT RING REPLACEMENT



12 95-03005

REVERSE VALVE ACTION



1395-03005

REVERSE MICRO SWITCH ACTION



14 95-03005

REPLACEMENTS



1595-03005

 7. For manual cleaning, use only soft non metallic
brushes, .sponges or pads. Brush with the grain on
polished surfaces; avoid scratching the surface.

Corrosion: Pitting, scratches. Metal brushes or sponges
will scratch the surface and promote ( corrosion over a
period of time. metal particles allowed to remain on a
stainless steel surface will cause pitting.

 8. Use chemical bactericides exactly as prescribed
by the chemical manufacturer in concurrence with local
health authority. Use the lowest permissible concentra-
tion, temperature and exposure time possible. Flush
immediately after bactericidal treatment. In no case
should the solution be in contact with stainless steel
more than 20 minutes.

Corrosion: Protective film destroyed. Chlorine and other
halogen bactericides can destroy the protective film. A
few degrees increase in temperature greatly increases
chemical activity and accelerates corrosion.

 9. Regularly inspect the joints in pipelines. Be sure
all connections are tight fitting without binding.

Corrosion: Crevice corrosion. Small crevices caused
by improperly seated gaskets will promote crevice
corrosion. Stainless steel under stress will develop

stress cracking especially in the presence of bacteri-
cides containing chlorine.

10. Regularly inspect equipment for surface corro-
sion (i.e. pitting, deposits, stress cracks, etc.). If deposit
or color corrosion is detected, remove it immediately
using mild scouring powder and detergents. Rinse
thoroughly and allow to air dry. Review production and
cleaning procedures to determine the cause.

Note: If corrosion is not removed, the protective film
cannot be restored and corrosion will continue at an
accelerated rate.

 1. Regularly check all electrical devices connected
to the equipment in any way for stray currents caused

      by improper grounding, damaged insulation or other
defects.

Corrosion: "Pitting" often occurs when stray currents
come in contact with moist stainless steel.

 2. Never leave rubber mats, fittings, wrenches, etc.
in contact with stainless steel.

Corrosion: Pitting or galvanic action. Objects retard
complete drying, preventing air from reforming the
protective oxide film. Galvanic corrosion occurs when
two dissimilar metals touch when wet.

 -. Use water conditioner when the water supply
contains foreign matter which may cause discoloration
or deposits.

Corrosion: Pitting, deposits, discoloration. Deposits
counteract the best cleaning practices and cause
corrosion of the best quality stainless steel.

 4. Immediately rinse equipment after use with warm
water until the rinse water is clear. Clean the equipment
(manual or CIP) as soon as possible after rinsing.

Corrosion: Discoloration, deposits, pitting. Product
deposits often cause Pitting beneath the particles.

 5. Use only re-commended cleaning compounds.
Purchase ( chemicals from reputable and responsible
chemical manufacturers familiar with stainless steel
processing, equipment. They continuously check the
effects of their products on stainless steel.

 6. Use cleaning chemicals exactly as specified by
the manufacturer. Do not use excessive concentrations,
temperaturees or exposure times.

Corrosion: Pitting, discoloration, stress- cracks. Perma-
nent damage often occurs from excessive chemical
concentrations, temperatures, or exposure times.

CARE OF STAINLESS STEEL
The stainless steel components in Waukesha Cherry-Burrell equipment are
machined, welded and assembled by skilled craftsmen using manufacturing
methods that preserve the corrosion-resistant quality of the stainless steel.

Retention of corrosion-resistant qualities under processing conditions requires
regular attention to the precautions listed below.

(Note: Corrosion resistance is greatest when a layer of oxide film is
formed on the surface of stainless steel; should this film be disturbed or
destroyed, stainless steel becomes active and much less resistant to corrosion.)



16 95-03005

Any correspondence concerning valves will require the following information be documented:

PRODUCT NAME/MODEL: ____________________________________________________________

PRODUCT SERIAL  NUMBER:_______________________________________________________________

DATE  OF PURCHASE:_____________________________________

INVOICE NUMBER:________________________________________

INVOICE DATE:___________________________________________

HOW TO ORDER PARTS
By Phone

Telephone your repair parts or fittings order to your Distributor.
To speed your order and avoid delays, please have your equipment model and serial number and the part
numbers from the parts list before you call your Distributor.

If you do not know your Distributors number, call Waukesha Cherry-Burrell Customer Service at:
Phone: 800-252-5200 or 414-728-1900
Fax: 800-252-5012 or 414-728-4904

Your call will be directed to a specialist who can provide you with Distributor information for your area.

How to Return Parts
Parts may be returned for credit, subject to the conditions of our return goods policy. To obtain authorization
to return a part, contact the your Distributor.
Please give the following information:

·Invoice number and date
·Quantity
·Part Number (from parts list)
·Exact reason for return

Your Distributor will provide a Return Goods Authorization. (Returns will not be accepted without advance
authorization.)

DISTRIBUTOR: ______________________________________________________________________

ADDRESS: __________________________________________________________________________

CITY: __________________________________________________ STATE:_________ ZIP:_________

CONTACT: ______________________________________________

PHONE: ________________________________________________

FAX: ___________________________________________________

EQUIPMENT INFORMATION

611 SUGAR CREEK ROAD
DELAVAN, Wl  53115 U.S.A.

CUSTOMER SERVICE TELEPHONE
1-800-252-5200 OR 414-728-1900

TOLL FREE TELEFAX
1-800-252-5012 OR 414-728-4904

PARTS ORDERING



1795-03005

SERVICE NOTES



18 95-03005

SINGLE BODY VALVES



1995-03005

SINGLE BODY VALVES

Pages 22 - 28



20 95-03005

* Refer to APPENDIX C, Page 31 before ordering parts

DOUBLE BODY VALVES

1-29-96



2195-03005

DOUBLE BODY VALVES



22 95-03005

REPLACEMENT PARTS FOR 4" & 5" ACTUATOR

POLISHED UNPOLISHED
ORDER NO. 3023970 - AR2-4 8311901 - UAR2-4

3023969 - AL2-4 8311900 - UAL2-4
3023972 - AR2-5 8312001 - UAR2-5
3023971 - AL2-5 8312000 - UAL2-5



2395-03005

REPLACEMENT PARTS FOR 4" & 5" ACTUATOR



24 95-03005

REPLACEMENT PARTS FOR 4" THREE POSITION ACTUATOR



2595-03005

REPLACEMENT PARTS FOR 4" THREE POSITION ACTUATOR



26 95-03005

REPLACEMENT PARTS FOR MICRO SWITCH ACTUATORS

For Complete Actuator Order
Part No. 3024825 - AR2-4 MSW

3024824 - AL2-4 MSW
3024823 - AR2-5 MSW
3024822 - AL2-5 MSW



2795-03005

 4" ACTUATOR  5" ACTUATOR
 Item  Description Part No. Qty. Part No. Qty.

1 Vent Plug 3023957 1 3023957 1
2 Washer, Collar 3023958 1 3023965 1
3 Retainer 3023959 1 3023964 1
4 Piston Rod 3023960 1 3023966 1
5 Retainer Cup 3024530 1 3024530 1
6
7 Mounting Plate 3024532 2 3024532 2
8 Piston 3025023 1 3025025 1
9

 10 Micro Switch Rod 3024813 1 3024813 1
 11 Connector 5510002 1 5510002 1
 12 Micro Switch 5512407 2 5512407 2
 13 O-Ring 9-141 1 9-141 1
 14 O-Ring 9-26 1 9-26 1
 15 O-Ring 9-28 1 9-96 1
 16 U-Cup 57-15 2 57-13 2
 17 O-Ring 9-41 1 9-41 1
 18
 19 Spring 5900032 1 5900035 1
 20 Ring Retainer 43-58 1 5900034 1
 21 Spring 5902381 1 5902381 1
 22 Yoke 3025330 1 3025333 1
 23 Cylinder 3024821 1 302480 1
 24 Switch Cover 3024819 1 3024819 1
 25 Adjustment Block 3024810 2 3024810 2
 26
 27 Washer, Upper 3023961 1 3023961 1
 28 Washer, 7/16 957-0210 1 957-0210 1
 29 1/4-20 x 3/8" Hx Hd Capscrew 30-68 6 30-68 6
 30 Cord 18-5 6' Long 9000273 1 9000273 1
 31 1/4-20 x 5/8" Hx Hd Capscrew 30-181 2 30-181 2
 32 7/16-14 x 1-1/2 Soc Hd Capscr. 30-322 1 30-322 1
 33 4-40 x 3/8 Rd Hd Mach Screw 30-199 2 30-199 2
 34 4-40 x 5/8 Rd Hd Mach Screw 30-69 2 30-69 2
 35 4-40 x 7/8 Rd Hd Mach Screw 30-200 2 30-200 2
 36 8-32 x 1/2 Rd Hd Mach Screw 30-143 2 30-143 2
 37 #4 Lockwasher Ext.T. 43-162 8 43-162 8
 38 #8 Flatwasher 43-26 2 43-26 2
 39 #4 Flat Washer 43-125 6 43125 6
 40 4-40 x 3/16 Rd Hd Mach Screw 30-198 2 30-198 2
 41 6-32 x 3/8 Rd Hd Mach Screw 30-184 1 30184 1
 42 90° Terminal 5512421 4 5512421 4
 43 Terminal 5510146 1 5510146 1
 44 Seal Washer 5541560 2 5541560 2
 45 #6 Lockwasher Ext. T. 43-163 1 43-163 1

REPLACEMENT PARTS FOR 4" & 5" MICRO SWITCH ACTUATORS



28 95-03005

REPLACEMENT PARTS FOR HAND ACTUATOR



2995-03005

APPENDIX A
VALVE DIMENSIONS

FLANGE DIMENSIONS



30 95-03005

APPENDIX A

7-13-94



3195-03005

APPENDIX A

"A" dimension is for 4" Actuator. For 5" Actuator, add 1-13/16"
For Hand Actuator, deduct 2-1/8"
For 4" Micro Switch Actuator, add 5-5/8"
For 5" Micro Switch Actuator, add 5-5/8"

7-13-94



32 95-03005

APPENDIX B

61 T SERIES
Single Body Shut-Off Valve
Flow Direction
S to B & B to S

61 C SERIES
Single Body Shut-Off Valve
Flow Direction
S to B & B to S

62 TT SERIES
Double Body Divert Valve
Flow Direction S to T
(For S to B see
61 T Series S to B)



3395-03005

APPENDIX C



34 95-03005

REFERENCE DATA



3595-03005

SERVICE NOTES



      95-03005 Effective Date:
Dec 17, 1997

611 SUGAR CREEK ROAD
DELAVAN, Wl  53115 U.S.A.

CUSTOMER SERVICE TELEPHONE
1-800-252-5200 OR 262-728-1900

TOLL FREE TELEFAX
1-800-252-5012 OR 262-728-4904


